

IN THE  
UTAH SUPREME COURT

---

SALT LAKE COUNTY  
*Petitioner/Appellant,*

v.

UTAH STATE TAX COMMISSION,  
DELTA AIR LINES, INC.,  
*Respondents/Appellees.*

---

Reply Brief of Appellant

---

Judicial review of final agency action of the Utah State Tax Commission,  
Appeal No. 17-979 before Judge Jane Phan

---

SARAH GOLDBERG  
Assistant Solicitor General  
SEAN D. REYES  
Utah Attorney General  
160 East 300 South, Fifth Floor  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114  
[sgoldberg@agutah.gov](mailto:sgoldberg@agutah.gov)

Counsel for Appellee Utah State Tax  
Commission

GARY R. THORUP  
JAMES D. GILSON  
COLE P. CROWTHER  
DURHAM JONES & PINEGAR, P.C.  
111 S. Main Street, Suite 2400  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111  
[gary.thorup@dentons.com](mailto:gary.thorup@dentons.com)  
[james.gilson@dentons.com](mailto:james.gilson@dentons.com)  
[cole.crowther@dentons.com](mailto:cole.crowther@dentons.com)

Counsel for Delta Air Lines, Inc.

SIM GILL (6389)  
District Attorney for Salt Lake County  
TIMOTHY A. BODILY (6496)  
BRADLEY C. JOHNSON (10638)  
TIMOTHY J. BYWATER (11321)  
Deputy District Attorneys  
35 East 500 South  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
Telephone: (385) 468-7765  
[tbodily@slco.org](mailto:tbodily@slco.org)  
[bcjohnson@slco.org](mailto:bcjohnson@slco.org)  
[tbywater@slco.org](mailto:tbywater@slco.org)

Counsel for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... ii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**ARGUMENT** ..... 1

**I. RESPONSE TO DELTA’S FACIAL CONSTITUTIONAL ARGUMENTS** ..... 1

**A. Legislative Authority to Prescribe Valuation Methods** ..... 2

**B. The Airline Valuation Law does not Allow the Commission Discretion to Use Other Methodologies.**..... 3

**C. The Uniformity Clause does not Require All Airlines be Valued Using the Same Methodology.** ..... 7

**II. The Airline Valuation Law did Not Arrive at Fair Market Value for Delta’s Property.** ..... 10

**A. Standard of Review** ..... 11

**B. The County has Met its Burden to Show the Airline Valuation Law did Not Reach Fair Market Value for Delta’s Property.** ..... 14

**1. The 20% Discount as Applied to Delta is Unconstitutional** ..... 14

**2. The County is Not Limited to Using the Airline Valuation Law’s Methodologies to Show the Valuation Failed to Reach Fair Market Value.** .. 16

**3. The County’s Highest and Best Use Determination and Use of a Unitary Methodology is Supported by the Evidence.**..... 17

**4. Both the County and the Division Removed any Captured Intangible Property from its Income Approach.** ..... 19

**III. The Airline Valuation Law Violated Article XIII, § 6 of the Utah Constitution.** ..... 21

**CONCLUSION** ..... 24

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE** ..... 26

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** ..... 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abco Enterprises v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 2009 UT 36, ¶ 12, 211 P.3d 382 .....	22
<i>Amax Magnesium Corp. v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 796 P.2d 1256, 1258 (Utah 1990).....	11, 12
<i>Bd. of Equalization of Salt Lake Cty. v. Utah State Tax Comm’n ex rel. Benchmark, Inc.</i> , 864 P.2d 882 (Utah 1993).....	11, 12, 15
<i>Beaver County v. WilTel, Inc.</i> , 2000 UT 29, 995 P.2d 602 .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Cove at Little Valley Homeowner’s Ass’n v. Traverse Ridge Special Serv. Dist.</i> , 2022 UT 23, ¶ 23, 513 P.3d 658 .....	21
<i>Harmer v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 452 P.2d 876, 878, 881 (Utah 1969) .....	3
<i>Kennecott Copper Corp. v. Salt Lake County</i> , 799 P.2d 1156, 1161 (Utah 1990) .....	2, 11
<i>Kennecott v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 858 P.2d 1381, 1385 (Utah 1993).....	12
<i>Moon Lake Electric Ass’n, Inc. v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 345 P.2d 612 (Utah 1959).....	3, 12
<i>Nelson v. Salt Lake County</i> , 943 P.2d 1354 (Utah 1997).....	11, 12
<i>Pub. Service Comm’n v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 79 P.2d 25 (Utah 1938) .....	3, 23, 24
<i>Rio Algom Corp. v. San Juan County</i> , 681 P.2d 184, 189 (Utah 1984).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Houston</i> , 2015 UT 40, ¶ 19, 353 P.3d 55 .....	22
<i>State v. Nielson</i> , 2014 UT 10, ¶ 41, 326 P.3d 645 (2014).....	13
<i>Stillman v. Lynch</i> , 1920 UT 192 P. 272 (Utah 1920) .....	3, 12
<i>U.S. Smelting, Ref. &amp; Mining Co. v. Haynes</i> , 176 P.2d 622, 627 (Utah 1947).....	2, 7
<i>W. Contracting Corp. v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 414 P.2d 579 (Utah 1966) .....	6

### Statutes

Utah Code § 59-1-610 .....	11
Utah Code § 59-2-201 .....	1, 4, 9

### Rules

Utah State Tax Commission Rule 62(5)(b)(i) .....	22
Utah State Tax Commission Rule 62(6)(c)(ii) .....	9
